

**No. 24-53**

---

---

*In the*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Nathan Miller and Miller for SD9 (#18849)  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

Republican Party of Minnesota,  
*Respondent,*

Attorney General Keith Ellison,  
*Intervenor.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF MINNESOTA

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Erick G. Kaardal  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL  
& ERICKSON, P.A.  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Tel: (612) 341-1074  
kaardal@mklaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The respondents’ briefs fail to refute the legal academics who agree that the Supreme Court has never considered whether lies in election speech can be regulated without violating the Free Speech Clause. ....	1
II. After <i>Alvarez</i> in 2012, federal and state appellate courts have conflicting decisions on whether broad statutory bans on election speech are constitutional. ....	2
III. The respondents peddle a fallacious waiver argument. ....	8
IV. This petition and the petition in the <i>Minnesota RFL Republican Farmer Labor Caucus</i> related case should be granted simultaneously to properly weigh how necessary § 1983 First Amendment pre-enforcement complaints for declaratory judgment are. ....	12

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7-8
<i>Aroostook Band of Micmacs</i> , 404 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Doe v. Lutheran High Sch. of Greater Minneapolis</i> , 702 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	8-9
<i>Koski v. Johnson</i> , 837 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013) .....	9
<i>Linert v. MacDonald</i> , 901 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Make Liberty Win v. Cegavske</i> , 499 F.Supp.3d 794 (D. Nev. 2020) .....	7, 8
<i>Matter of Ryan</i> , 303 N.W.2d 462 (Minn. 1981) .....	7, 8
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg</i> , 105 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Minnesota RFL Republican Farmer Labor Caucus v. Moriarty</i> , 108 F.4th 1035 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	12, 13

<i>National Audubon Society, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Niska v. Clayton</i> , No. A13-0622, 2014 WL 902680 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2014).....	5
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Miller</i> , No. A23-0029, 2024 WL 159126 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2024).....	6
<i>Schmitt v. McLaughlin</i> , 275 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. 1979) .....	7, 8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 574 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	2, 11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (2016) .....	3, 4, 11
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	3, 4, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 704 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 211B.02.....	<i>passim</i>

## Other Authorities

- A Constitutional Right To Lie In Campaigns And Elections?*, 74 Mont. L. Rev. 53 (2013) ..... 2
- Developments in the Law Elections*, 88 Harv. L. Rev. 1111 (1975) ..... 2
- Ministry Of Truth: Why Law Can't Stop Prevarications, Bullshit, And Straight-Out Lies In Political Campaigns*, 16 First Amend. L. Rev. 367 (2017)..... 2
- Misrepresentation In Political Advertising: The Role Of Legal Sanctions*, 36 Emory L.J. 853 (1987) ..... 2
- Mississippi Mudslinging: The Search For Truth In Political Advertising*, 63 Miss. L.J. 507 (1994).....2
